

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.5274 OF 2025**

Pravin Bera & Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

State of Maharashtra

.. Respondent

Digitally  
signed by  
BASAVRAJ  
GURAPPA  
PATIL  
Date:  
2025.11.13  
11:49:09  
+0530

...

Ms. Sana Raees Khan a/w. Ms. Aayesha Thakkar  
Advocates for the Petitioners  
Mr. J. P. Yagnik, Additional Public Prosecutor for the  
Respondent No.1-State.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &  
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER 2025**

**P.C. :**

Issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 3<sup>rd</sup> December 2025.

2. The learned APP waives service of notice upon the respondent.
3. Till then, the Investigating Officer shall not file the charge-sheet in connection to First Information Report No.885 of 2018 registered with Waliv Police Station, Dist. Palghar on 27<sup>th</sup> September 2018, if already not filed.

**[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]**

**[CHIEF JUSTICE]**