

lgc

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.5274 OF 2025

Pravin Bera and anr. : Petitioners.
Versus.
State of Maharashtra : Respondent.

Mr. Yash Surana a/w Adv. Sana Raees Khan, i/by SRK Legal
for the Petitioners.

Mrs. Rajeshree Newton, APP for the Respondent/State

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATED : 06 MAY 2026

PC:-

1. This Petition is circulated in view of the praecipe dated 06 May 2026, same is taken on record and marked as "X" for identification.

2. By the present Petition, the Petitioners have sought for the following substantive relief :-

“(a) That this Hon’ble Court be pleased to quash the F.I.R. bearing C. R. No.885 of 2018 registered with the Waliv Police Station.”

3. Mr. Yash Surana, learned Advocate for the Petitioners, on instructions, craves leave to unconditionally withdraw the present Petition.
4. The request made by Mr. Yash Surana, learned Advocate for the Petitioners, is not opposed by Mrs. Rajeshree Newton, learned APP for the Respondent/State.
5. In view of the statement made by Mr. Yash Surana, learned Advocate for the Petitioners leave is granted to withdraw this Writ Petition.
6. Criminal Writ Petition No.5274 of 2025 is dismissed as withdrawn.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)